Н \$40.00 4590

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM550663 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CORTLAND CAPITAL MARKET SERVICES LLC (AS SUCCESSOR COLLATERAL AGENT TO CREDIT SUISSE AG)		11/06/2019	Limited Liability Company:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DELUXE ENTERTAINMENT SERVICES INC. (AS SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO DELUXE ENTERTAINMENT SERVICES GROUP INC.)	
Street Address:	2400 WEST EMPIRE AVENUE	
City:	Burbank	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	91504	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type		Number	Word Mark	
	Registration Number:	4590255	LEAPCLOUD	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2128066006

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-806-5400 Email: tm@stroock.com

Correspondent Name: STROOCK & STROOCK & LAVAN LLP

Address Line 1: 180 MAIDEN LANE

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10038

NAME OF SUBMITTER: JEFFREY MANN

SIGNATURE: /Jeffrey Mann/

DATE SIGNED: 11/22/2019

Total Attachments: 5

source=Release 1#page1.tif source=Release 1#page2.tif

source=Release 1#page3.tif
source=Release 1#page4.tif
source=Release 1#page5.tif

RELEASE OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY INTERESTS dated as of November 6, 2019 (this "Release"), by CORTLAND CAPITAL MARKET SERVICES LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having an office at 225 W. Washington St., 9th Floor, Chicago, IL 60606 ("Cortland") as successor collateral agent to CREDIT SUISSE AG (the "Original Collateral Agent"). Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Credit Agreement or the Security Agreements, as applicable, referred to below.

- Reference is made to (a) the Fourth Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of February 28, 2014 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among DELUXE ENTERTAINMENT SERVICES GROUP INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), DX HOLDINGS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Holdings"), the Lenders party thereto and CREDIT SUISSE AG, as administrative agent and collateral agent, (b) the Amended and Restated Term Loan Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of February 28, 2014 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"), among the Borrower, Holdings, the Subsidiary Guarantors and the Original Collateral Agent, (c) Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of February 28, 2014 which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 005227 Frame 0933 for for trademarks ("February PTSA"), and (d) Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of October 27, 2016 which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 040581 Frame 0309 for patents (collectively with the February PTSA the "Patent and Trademark Security Agreement" and, the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement together with the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the "Security Agreements").
- B. Pursuant to the Security Agreements, the Grantors granted a security interest to the Original Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, in, among other things, the patents of the Grantors set forth on Schedule I hereto (the "Patents") and the trademarks of the Grantors set forth on Schedule II hereto (the "Trademark").
- C. Pursuant to the Term Loan Successor Agent Agreement dated as of October 17, 2019, Original Collateral Agent resigned as administrative agent and collateral agent under the Credit Agreement and Cortland was appointed and approved as the successor administrative agent and collateral agent.
- D. In connection with the termination of the Credit Agreement, the Grantors have requested that Cortland release all right, title and interest granted to it, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, under the Security Agreements in and to the Patents and the Trademark.

NY 77895022v4

Accordingly, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Cortland herby terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interests it has in the Patents and the Trademark under the Security Agreements. This Release is made without representation or warranty by, or recourse to, Cortland or any other Secured Party.

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Signature page follows]

NY 77895022v4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Cortland has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the day and year first written above.

CORTLAND CAPITAL MARKET SERVICES LLC, as Collateral Agent,

Name:

Winnalynn N. Kantaris Associate General Counsel

SCHEDULE I

Patents

Patent No./Patent Application No.	Title	Reel/Frame
8,532,469/13/158,274	DISTRIBUTED DIGITAL VIDEO PROCESSING SYSTEM	040581/0309
8,749,618/13/158,288	DISTRIBUTED THREE- DIMENSIONAL VIDEO CONVERSION SYSTEM	040581/0309
9,026,446/13/158,331	SYSTEM FOR GENERATING CAPTIONS FOR LIVE VIDEO BROADCASTS	040581/0309
62/260,143	VIDEO PROCESSING DISTRIBUTED VIDEO SYSTEM	040581/0309

NY 77895022v4

SCHEDULE II

$\underline{Trademarks}$

Mark	Registration No.	Reel/Frame
LEAPCLOUD	4590255	5227/0933

NY 77895022v4

RECORDED: 11/22/2019